

FILED
JUN 7 1977
MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1976

No. 76-811

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLAN BAKKE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, HARVARD
UNIVERSITY, STANFORD UNIVERSITY
AND THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
AS AMICI CURIAE**

JOHN MASON HARDING
ALBERT J. ROSENTHAL
Columbia University
New York, N. Y. 10027

DANIEL STEINER
Harvard University
Cambridge, MA. 02138

IRIS BREST
JAMES V. SIENA
Stanford University
Stanford, CA. 94305

CHARLES J. MEYERS
ALBERT M. SACKS
MICHAEL I. SOVERN

LOUIS H. POLLAK
The University of Pennsylvania
Philadelphia, PA. 19104

Of Counsel

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 7, 1977

BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Inclusion of Qualified Minority Group Mem- bers in a Student Body Serves Important Educa- tional Objectives	11
II. Unless Race May Be Considered in Admissions Decisions, Selective Institutions Will Not Be Able to Achieve Adequately Diverse Student Bodies While Maintaining Other Significant Educational Values	14
A. Minority Status Must Be Considered Inde- pendently of Economic or Cultural Depriva- tion	17
B. Use of a Racially Neutral Standard of "Dis- advantage" Would Reduce the Number of Minority Matriculants	18
C. Other Alternatives Suggested by the Su- preme Court of California Would Also Be In- effective	22
III. The Judgment of the Supreme Court of Califor- nia Should Be Reversed	24
CONCLUSION	39
Appendix	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Alevy v. Downstate Medical Center</i> , 39 N.Y. 326, 348 N.E. 2d 537, 39 N.Y.S. 2d 82 (1976)	34
<i>Associated General Contractors of Massachusetts v. Altshuler</i> , 490 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 957 (1974)	29
<i>Bakke v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 34, 553 P.2d 1152, 132 Cal. Rptr. 680 (1976)	19
<i>Borden's Farm Products Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	37
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	30
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 97 S. Ct. 1192 (1977)	29
<i>Carter v. Gallagher</i> , 452 F.2d 327 (8th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 950 (1972)	28
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924) ...	33, 37
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Ry. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	37
<i>City of Hammond v. Schaffi Bus Line</i> , 275 U.S. 164 (1927)	37
<i>Contractors Ass'n of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 854 (1971)	28
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	34
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	34
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of University of California</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934)	26
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	29
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	35
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	13

	PAGE
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	25
<i>Morales v. New York</i> , 396 U.S. 102 (1969)	37
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	29
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 350 U.S. 891 (1955)	37
<i>North Carolina State Board of Education v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	28
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	35
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover</i> , 305 U.S. 5 (1938)	37
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	37
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	10, 31, 34, 35
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	29
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	31
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	28, 32
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	25
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	10, 25, 26
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 4 Wheat. 518 (1819)	26
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 97 S. Ct. 996 (1977)	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	10, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Wood, Wire & Metal Lathers Local 46</i> , 471 F.2d 408 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 412 U.S. 939 (1973)	28

<i>Statutes:</i>	PAGE
42 U.S.C. §1981 (1970)	6
42 U.S.C. §2000(d) (1970)	5
 <i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Atelsek & Gomberg, <i>Bachelors Degrees Awarded to Minority Students, 1973-1974</i> (Higher Education Panel Reports, No. 24, American Council on Education 1977)	21
Brief for the Deans of the California Law Schools in Favor of the Petition for Certiorari	33
Brown, <i>Minority Enrollment and Representation in Institutions of Higher Education</i> (Ford Foundation Report by Urban Ed., Inc. 1974)	21, 28, 34
Brown & Stent, <i>Black College Undergraduates, Enrollment and Earned Degrees</i> , 6 J. Black Stud. 5 (1975)	21
B. Caress & J. Kossy, <i>The Myth of Reverse Discrimination: Declining Minority Enrollment in New York City's Medical Schools</i> (Health Policy Advisory Center Inc. 1977)	20, 23, 28
A. Carlson & C. Werts, <i>Relationships Among Law School Predictors, Law School Performance, and Bar Examination Results</i> (E.T.S. 1976)	22
Educational Testing Service, <i>Graduate and Professional School Opportunities for Minority Students</i> (6th ed. 1975-77)	21, 34
Frankfurter, <i>A Note on Advisory Opinions</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 1002 (1924)	38
Gunther, <i>In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	34

	PAGE
Hutchins, Reitman, & Klaub, <i>Minorities, Manpower, and Medicine</i> , 42 J. Med. Educ. 809 (1967)	3
Knauss, <i>Developing a Representative Legal Profession</i> , 62 A.B.A. J. 591 (1976)	21
Law School Admission Council, <i>Law School Admission Bulletin 1976-1977</i> (E.T.S.)	22
M. Miskel, <i>Minority Student Enrollment</i> , Research Currents, Nov. 1973 (ERIC Clearing House on Higher Education)	20
Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973)	38
C. Odegaard, <i>Minorities in Medicine: From Receptive Passivity to Positive Action</i> (1977)	3, 20, 21
Overbea, <i>Why Statistics of Growth Don't Tell Everything About Blacks' Enrollment in College</i> , Christian Science Monitor, March 21, 1977	21
Pollak, <i>Securing Liberty Through Litigation—The Proper Role of the United States Supreme Court</i> , 36 Mod. L. Rev. 113 (1973)	38
Sandalow, <i>Racial Preferences in Higher Education: Political Responsibility and the Judicial Role</i> , 42 U. Chi. L. Rev. 653 (1975)	19
Transcript of Argument, <i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 97 S. Ct. 996 (1977)	29
U.S. Bureau of Census, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (1974)	19
J. Wellington & P. Gyorffy, <i>Report of Survey and Evaluation of Equal Education Opportunity in Health Profession Schools</i> (San Francisco: University of California 1975)	21
